
	  

 1 

PRESS RELEASE 
 

IMMSI GROUP: FIRST HALF 2012 
 

Net sales € 799.8 million (€ 878.7 million in H1 2011) 
EBITDA € 95 million (€ 113.7 million in H1 2011) 

EBIT € 50.2 million (€ 66.5 million in H1 2011) 
Consolidated net profit € 6.3 million (€ 8.2 million in H1 2011) 

 
Parent company Immsi S.p.A.: net profit € 15 million (€ 12.8 million in H1 2011) 

 
 
Milan, 27 August 2012 – At a meeting today in Mantua chaired by Roberto Colaninno, the Immsi S.p.A. 
Board of Directors examined and approved the figures for Group performance in the first half of 2012. Once 
again, in the first six months of 2012 the results of the Immsi Group reflected the extremely difficult world 
macroeconomic and market scenario, which, on the European domestic market in particular, continues to 
drive a prolonged slowdown in propensity to consume, and, in the naval sector, a continuing investment 
slowdown among institutional and private customers. 
 
Immsi Group consolidated net sales for the year to 30 June 2012 totalled 799.8 million euro, against 878.7 
million euro in the first half of 2011. The result reflected the contributions of the industrial sector (Piaggio 
Group) with net sales for the first half of 2012 of 764.1 million euro, the naval sector (Rodriquez Group) with 
net sales of 33.5 million euro, and for the remainder – approximately 2.2 million euro – the real estate 
sector and holding. 
 
In the industrial sector, despite the difficult conditions described above, which led to a 7.9% reduction in 
Piaggio Group net sales, the Group turned in a highly significant performance, continuing to consolidate its 
European leadership in the two-wheeler sector with a 19.4% share (an improvement of 0.3 percentage 
points) and reporting strong growth in the USA (turnover +111%), a two-wheeler market that made positive 
progress. In Asia, the Piaggio Group continued to reap the benefits of the investment, production and 
commercial globalisation strategy it has been implementing with determination since 2003. In the two-
wheeler business, the Piaggio Group recorded an important increase in turnover (+38.3%) in the Asia Pacific 
area, and successfully launched marketing operations in India for the Vespa scooters produced in its new 
factory in Baramati. The slowdown was largely concentrated in the commercial vehicle business (-16.9%), 
reflecting the simultaneous slowdown on all the Group core markets (Italy -38.7%, Europe -12.7% and India  
-4.6%). 
 
In the naval sector, in the first half of 2012 the results of the Rodriquez Cantieri Navali Group again 
reflected margins that, overall, were insufficient to absorb direct production costs and overheads, particularly 
as a result of the additional costs arising on the three mine counter measures vessels for the Finnish Navy 
largely due to the postponed delivery of the first vessel (initially planned for January but eventually effected 
at the beginning of May 2012), and the consequent delays in the construction program for the second and 
third vessels, and also as a result of the additional costs on the Oman order. The delivery of the first MCM 
vessel to the Finnish Navy, however, was a decisive factor in the reduction of approximately 30.8 million 
euro in Rodriquez Cantieri Navali debt. Finally, owing to the continuing crisis in the Yacht segment, the lack 
of major sales contracts continued, both for new and for second-hand boats. The order book at 30 June 
2012 stood at approximately 157.4 million euro. 
 
In the real estate sector, in particular the main activities on the Is Molas Golf Resort project, the 
procedures began for contracting out the construction of the first 15 houses and on the first lot of 
urbanisation works. During the first half of the year, marketing of the project’s residential units continued, 
with the selection of a number of leading international real estate agents specialising in the sale of luxury 
properties. 
 
Consolidated EBITDA at 30 June 2012 was 95 million euro, against 113.7 million euro in the year-earlier 
period. The EBITDA margin was 11.9% for the first half of 2012, compared with 12.9% in the first half of 
2011. Consolidated EBIT in the first half of 2012 totalled 50.2 million euro against 66.5 million euro in the 
year-earlier period. 
 
Profit before tax for the year to 30 June 2012 amounted to 27.1 million euro, compared with 47.6 million 
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euro in the first half of 2011. 
 
Consolidated net profit for the first half to 30 June 2012 was 6.3 million euro, against 8.2 million euro in the 
first half of 2011. 
 
Net debt rose from 698.1 million euro at 31 December 2011 to 737.3 million euro at 30 June 2012, with net 
cash flows from operations of 59.3 million euro unable to cover in full the first half’s capital expenditure (73 
million euro), the outlays at Piaggio & C. S.p.A. for share buybacks (2.4 million euro) and the dividends 
distributed to owners of the parent (10.2 million euro) and to minority shareholders of Group companies (13.7 
million euro). 
Immsi Group consolidated shareholders’ equity at 30 June 2012 was 599.7 million euro, from 615.7 
million euro at 31 December 2011. 
 

* * * 
 
The parent company Immsi S.p.A. reported a net profit of 15 million euro for the first half of 2012, 
compared with 12.8 million euro in the first half to 30 June 2011, largely as a result of higher finance income 
in the first half of 2012 compared with the year-earlier period. Specifically, dividends distributed in May 2012 
by the subsidiary Piaggio & C. S.p.A. and collected by Immsi S.p.A. amounted to 16.2 million euro, 
compared with 13.8 million in the first half of 2011, reflecting the increase in the per-share dividend to 0.082 
euro (0.07 euro in the previous financial year), on an equal number of Piaggio & C. S.p.A. shares held by 
Immsi S.p.A. (approximately 197.2 million). 
Parent net debt at 30 June 2012 stood at 62.8 million euro, up by approximately 6.7 million euro from the 
figure at 31 December 2011. The increase largely arose as follows: i) from the Immsi S.p.A. dividend payout 
for a total amount of 10.2 million euro; ii) from the exercise of the rights assigned in January 2012 on the 
Unicredit S.p.A. share capital increase, for the subscription of 2 new shares for every 1 share held, for a total 
outlay for Immsi S.p.A. of approximately 3.6 million euro; iii) from cash outflows on operations, net of the 
dividends collected in May 2012 from the subsidiary Piaggio & C. S.p.A. described above, totalling 
approximately 16.2 million euro. 
 
 
Significant events after 30 June 2012 and outlook  
 
No significant events have taken place since 30 June 2012. 
 
Regarding the outlook for Immsi Group operations, in an increasingly complex business scenario, in the 
second half of 2012 the Piaggio Group will continue to pursue the goals laid out in the 2011-2014 Business 
Plan presented on 14 December 2011. Consequently, its objectives remain, on one hand, strong growth in 
productivity in order to generate value for shareholders, customers and employees; and, with regard to 
business operations and the various geographical areas, a growth strategy aligned with the world economic 
scenario designed to achieve solid progress on the high-growth emerging markets and maintain and 
consolidate its leadership positions on the mature markets. Specifically: 
- in the Asia-SEA area, expansion of the ranges of two-wheeler vehicles and engines, and completion of 
entry on to the Indonesian market and new Asian markets, assisted by increased production capacity at 
Piaggio Vietnam; 
- expansion on the Indian scooter market, a market with high annual growth rates, with the Vespa premium 
brand; 
- on the mature Western markets, further consolidation of the Group’s European leadership on the two-
wheeler market as a whole and in the scooter segment, and sales and margin growth in motorcycles with the 
Aprilia and Moto Guzzi ranges; 
- in commercial vehicles, maintenance of sales levels and market share in India (in part through the 
introduction of new 3- and 4-wheel vehicles in the fastest growing segments) and in the emerging countries, 
and maintenance of current positions on the European market, and further growth in exports to African, 
Asian and South American markets. 
Looking at technology, the Piaggio Group is strongly focused on the development of new, highly innovative 
combustion engines delivering dramatic reductions in fuel consumption and emissions, both in two-wheelers 
and in commercial vehicles. Supported by cooperation between the Group R&D Centres in Europe and Asia 
and the world’s leading university centres in the field, the development of the offer of vehicles featuring new-
generation electric motors and hybrid powertrains, an area where the Piaggio Group today is one of the 
world’s leading constructors. Consistently with the increasingly global profile of the Group’s industrial and 



	  

 3 

commercial operations, strong attention will also be paid to the development of an international system of 
competences and research in product marketing and style, with Group centres in Europe, Asia and the USA 
bringing together the top designers and marketing experts from all Piaggio centres around the world. 
 
Turning to the Rodriquez Group, given the current international economic and industry crisis, the focus is 
on obtaining significant growth in the Defence sector, which does not present the same level of difficulties as 
the yacht and fast ferries markets. This goal will be pursued by completing current orders and bidding for 
important contracts and negotiations currently underway at international level. Given the progress that will be 
made in production during the second half of 2012 on existing contracts, the negative effects of the delays in 
completing the vessels for the Finnish Navy and the Sultanate of Oman, for 2012 the Group does not yet 
expect to achieve its breakeven projections. On the financial front, the revenue collected on the delivery of 
the first mine counter measures vessel has enabled repayment of a portion of bank borrowings and a 
reduction in amounts due to suppliers. 
The Yacht and Fast Ferries segments are currently affected by a severe crisis: the Group is currently in 
negotiations for a number of contracts in these segments, which, if won, would be assigned in the second 
half of the year (and would generate an important upturn in production operations in these business areas). 
The Rodriquez Group will therefore aim to minimise costs and use of financial resources pending an upswing 
in demand, and simultaneously strengthen commercial operations. Its objective for the rest of the year will 
also be to complete and deliver the two vessels under construction for the Sultanate of Oman, thus releasing 
the performance bonds given to the customer, which will be applicable only for the post-delivery phase. In 
view of its results for the first half of 2012 and pending an improvement in demand and developments on the 
commercial front – of decisive importance to permit adequate absorption of indirect and general costs – the 
Group will continue to pursue all opportunities to cut overheads in order to minimise losses and align its cost 
structure with production progress. 
 

* * * 
Beginning with the 2012 half-year report, the Immsi Group has elected early application of IAS 19 revised. Consequently, 
in this press release the previously published income-statement figures for the first half of 2011 and for the year to 31 
December 2011 have been restated where necessary to permit comparison on a like-for-like basis.  

The manager in charge of preparing the company accounts and documents Andrea Paroli certifies, in accordance with 
paragraph 2 Art. 154 bis of Legislative Decree no. 58/1998 (Consolidated Financial Act), that the accounting disclosures 
in this press release correspond to the documentation, the ledgers and the accounting records. 

This document may contain forward-looking statements regarding future events and operating, economic and financial 
results for the Immsi Group. These forward-looking statements are by their nature subject to inherent risks and 
uncertainties, since they relate to events and depend on circumstances that may or not occur or exist in the future. 
Actual results may differ materially from those expressed, due to a variety of factors. 
 
This press release contains a number of indicators not yet envisaged by the IFRS (“Non-GAAP Measures”) but based on 
financial measures contemplated by the IFRS. 
The non-GAAP measures are provided to assist a better assessment of Group business performance and should not be 
regarded as alternatives to the financial measures contemplated by the IFRS. Specifically, the following alternative 
performance indicators have been used: 
 
• EBITDA: defined as earnings before depreciation and amortisation; 
 
• Net debt: financial liabilities (current and non-current) less cash and cash equivalents and other financial 
receivables (current and non-current). The schedules included in this report include a table showing the composition of 
net debt. The indicator so drawn up represents the situation monitored by Group management and differs from that 
proposed by Recommendation CESR/05-178b since it includes non-current financial receivables. 
The reclassified consolidated income statement and the reclassified balance sheet are set out below. Pursuant to 
Consob Communication no. 9081707 of 16 September 2009, the reader is informed that these reclassified schedules are 
not audited by the independent auditors. 
 
Immsi S.p.A. hereby gives notice that the Half-Year Financial Report as at 30 June 2012, together with the Report of the 
Independent Auditors, will be available to the public at the company registered office in Mantua and at Borsa Italiana 
S.p.A., and may also be viewed on the website www.immsi.it, as from 29 August 2012. 
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Immsi Group reclassified consolidated income statement  
 
 
In thousands of euro  H1 2012 H1 2011 Change 

         

Net sales   799,754 100% 878,680 100% -78,926 -9.0% 

         

Cost of materials   464,617 58.1% 514,519 58.6% -49,902 -9.7% 

Cost of services and use of third-party assets 147,968 18.5% 162,199 18.5% -14,231 -8.8% 

Employee expenses  128,862 16.1% 143,147 16.3% -14,285 -10.0% 

Other operating income  58,010 7.3% 66,626 7.6% -8,616 -12.9% 

Other operating expense  21,351 2.7% 11,787 1.3% 9,564 81.1% 

EBITDA 94,966 11.9% 113,654 12.9% -18,688 -16.4% 

Depreciation tangible assets 20,103 2.,5% 19,977 2.3% 126 0.6% 

Goodwill amortisation 0   -    0   -    0 -   

Amortisation intangible assets with finite life 24,665 3.1% 27,165 3.1% -2,500 -9.2% 

EBIT  50,198 6.3% 66,512 7.6% -16,314 -24.5% 

Share of result of associates  2,550 0.3% 0   -    2,550 -   

Finance income  6,155 0.8% 7,541 0.9% -1,386 -18.4% 

Finance costs  31,816 4.0% 26,455 3.0% 5.361 20.3% 

PROFIT BEFORE TAX 27,087 3.4% 47,598 5.4% -20,511 -43.1% 

Income tax 
expense 

  11,564 1.4% 28,785 3.3% -17,221 -59.8% 

NET PROFIT FOR PERIOD FROM CONTINUING 
OPERATIONS 

15,523 1.9% 18,813 2.1% -3,290 -17.5% 

Profit (loss) from discontinued operations  0   -    0   -    0 -   

NET PROFIT FOR PERIOD INCLUDING MINORITY 
INTERESTS 

15,523 1.9% 18,813 2.1% -3,290 -17.5% 

Minority interests 9,205 1.2% 10,563 1.2% -1,358 -12.9% 

GROUP NET PROFIT FOR PERIOD 6,318 0.8% 8,250 0.9% -1,932 -23.4% 
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Immsi Group reclassified balance sheet 
 
 
In thousands of euro  30.06.2012 in % 31.12.2011 in % 30.06.2011 in % 

         

Current assets:        

Cash and cash equivalents 110,510 4.6% 160,085 7.0% 158,819 6.6% 

Financial assets  37 0.0% 66 0.0% 22,583 0.9% 

Operating assets  789,608 32.9% 687,838 29.9% 814,078 34.0% 

Total current assets  900,155 37.5% 847,989 36.9% 995,480 41.6% 

         

Non-current assets:        

Financial assets  2,753 0.1% 2,560 0.1% 0 0.0% 

Intangible assets  830,504 34.6% 827,978 36.0% 828,622 34.7% 

Property, plant, equipment + 
investment property 

 342,051 14.3% 315,912 13.7% 295,764 12.4% 

Other assets   323,811 13.5% 303,203 13.2% 271,267 11.3% 

Total non-current assets  1,499,119 62.5% 1,449,653 63.1% 1,395,653 58.4% 

TOTAL ASSETS  2,399,274 100.0% 2,297,642 100.0% 2,391,133 100.0% 

         

Current liabilities :        

Financial liabilities   356,787 14.9% 445,115 19.4% 402,570 16.8% 

Operating liabilities   798,446 33.3% 681,774 29.7% 771,267 32.3% 

Total current liabilities   1,155,233 48.1% 1,126,889 49.0% 1,173,837 49.1% 

         

Non-current liabilities:        

Financial liabilities     493,841 20.6% 415,744 18.1% 454,147 19.0% 

Other non-current liabilities   150,531 6.3% 139,280 6.1% 131,411 5.5% 

Total non-current liabilities  644,372 26.9% 555,024 24.2% 585,558 24.5% 

TOTAL LIABILITIES   1,799,605 75.0% 1,681,913 73.2% 1,759,395 73.6% 

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 599,669 25.0% 615,729 26.8% 631,738 26.4% 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ 
EQUITY 

2,399,274 100.0% 2,297,642 100.0% 2,391,133 100.0% 

         

	  
	  


